MEMBERS
WILLIAM J. DANHOF
CHAIRPERSON
THOMAS G. KIENBAUM
VICE-CHAIRPERSON
WILLIAM L. MATTHEWS, CPA
SECRETARY
GEORGE H. LENNON
BILLY BEN BAUMANN, M.D.
ANDREA L. SOLAK
ROSALIND E. GRIFFIN, M.D.
CARL E. VER BEEK
CRAIG H. LUBBEN

STATE OF MICHIGAN ATTORNEY DISCIPLINE BOARD



JOHN F. VAN BOLT EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

MARK A. ARMITAGE DEPUTY DIRECTOR

JENNIFER M. PETTY LEGAL ASSISTANT

211 WEST FORT ST. SUITE 1410 DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226-3236 PHONE: 313-963-5553 FAX: 313-963-5571 ---WWW.ADBMICH.ORG

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL AND NOTICE VACATING ORDER OF SUSPENSION NUNC PRO TUNC

Case No. 05-137-GA

Notice Issued: October 16, 2008

William R. Cohen, P 57965, Birmingham, Michigan by the Attorney Discipline Board accepting stipulation to vacate Tri-County Hearing Panel #79's order of suspension, *nunc pro tunc*.

On May 15, 2006, based on respondent's default, Tri-County Hearing Panel #79 ordered that respondent's license to practice law in Michigan be suspended for 120 days, effective June 6, 2006. The Grievance Administrator filed a petition for review and respondent filed a motion and brief to re-open the case due to his lack of actual knowledge of the filing of the formal complaint. The Attorney Discipline Board remanded the matter to a Master for a supplemental report

On June 16, 2008, the parties filed a stipulation to dismiss the matter, *ab initio*. The Master filed his report on August 22, 2008, recommending that the parties' stipulation be granted and that the matter be dismissed with prejudice and without costs. The parties' stipulation was accepted by the Attorney Discipline Board in an order entered September 18, 2008. No costs were assessed.

John F./Van Bol

Dated: **OCT 16 2008**

F:\NOTICES\Vacate-Susp\COHEN 05-137-GA (3).wpd

NOTICE OF SUSPENSION (Pending Appeal)

Case No. 05-137-GA

Notice Issued: June 6, 2006

William R. Cohen, P 57965, Birmingham, Michigan by the Attorney Discipline Board Tri-County Hearing Panel #79.

- 1. Suspension 120 Days
- 2. Effective June 6, 2006

The respondent was found to be in default for his failure to file an answer to the formal complaint or appear at the hearing. Based on that default, the hearing panel found that respondent failed to answer a request for investigation; failed to respond to a lawful demand for information from a disciplinary authority; and made a false statement of material fact in connection with a disciplinary matter. Respondent's conduct was in violation of MCR 9.104(A)(2)-(4) and (7); MCR 9.113(A) and (B)(2); and Michigan Rules of Professional Conduct 8.1(a)(1) and (2); and 8.4(a) and (b). The panel ordered that respondent's license to practice in Michigan be suspended for 120 days.

On June 2, 2006, the Grievance Administrator filed a timely conditional petition for review which will be scheduled for hearing before the Attorney Discipline Board.

NOTE: This matter was dismissed, nunc pro tunc, by the Attorney Discipline Board in an order issued September 18, 2008.

NOTICE OF AUTOMATIC REINSTATEMENT (Pending Appeal)

Case No. 05-137-GA

Notice Issued: November 1, 2006

William R. Cohen, P 57965, Boca Raton, Florida.

Effective November 1, 2006

Respondent was suspended from the practice of law in Michigan for 120 days effective June 6, 2006. In accordance with MCR 9.123(A), the suspension was terminated with the respondent's filing of an affidavit of compliance with the Michigan Supreme Court on November 1, 2006.

The matter is currently on review before the Attorney Discipline Board.